
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04EXCEPTION TO SF 30
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

The purpose of this amendment is to reissue 2 spec section and 23 draw ings.  The proposal date has been extended to March 3, 2023 by
 2:00p.m. CST.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGES

J 1 4

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 17-Feb-2023

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15C. DATE SIGNED15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street , County, State and Zip Code) X W9128F23R0006

X 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
04-Jan-2023

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  X is extended, is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 
provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor is not,   is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0005

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

17-Feb-2023

CODE

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, OMAHA DIST
CONTRACTING OFFICE
1616 CAPITOL AVENUE
OMAHA NE 68102-4901

W9128F 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODECODE

EMAIL:TEL:



W9128F23R0006 
0005 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMD 0005 
17 February 2023 
Solicitation No. W9128F23R0006 
  
Date of Issue: 04 JAN 2023 
New Date of Receiving Proposals: 03 March 2023 
 
SUBJECT:  Amendment No. 0005 to Request for Proposal Solicitation Package 
for Construction of JOINT CRYPTOLOGIC CENTER (JCC), BUCKLEY AFB, AURORA, 
COLORADO 
                                                                         
TO:       Prospective Offerors and Others Concerned  
 
 1. The specifications and drawings for subject project are hereby modified as 
follows (revise all specification indices, attachment lists, and drawing indices 
accordingly).   
 
  a. Specifications.  (Descriptive Changes.) See SF 30 for additional 
changes. 
 

1. General, Update the following NFPA codes referenced in the 
specifications to the versions indicated below. The 
specifications issued after Contract Award will include the 
updated NFPA codes as shown below. 
 
(1) NFPA 4 2021 
(2) NFPA 10 2022 
(3) NFPA 13 2022 
(4) NFPA 24 2022 
(5) NFPA 72 2022 
(6) NFPA 80 2022 
(7) NFPA 101 2021 
(8) NFPA 105 2022 
(9) NFPA 241 2022 
(10) NFPA 252 2022 
(11) NFPA 260 2019 
(12) NFPA 288 2022 
(13) NFPA 291 2022 

 
  b.  Specifications (New and/or Revised and Reissued).  Delete and 
substitute or add specification pages or sections as noted below. The substituted 
pages or sections are revised and reissued with this amendment.  For convenience, 
on the revised specification pages, changes have been identified with 
highlighting (unless noted otherwise). All portions of the revised specification 
pages apply regardless of whether changes are shown with highlighting.  
 



W9128F23R0006 
0005 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 

Pages or Sections Deleted    Pages or Sections Substituted or Added 
07 21 13      07 21 13 
07 21 16      07 21 16 
 
  c.  Drawings (Reissued).  The following drawings are revised with latest 
revision date as shown in the drawing border and reissued with this amendment.   
 

1. Sheet LS001, BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS 
2. Sheet S-201, ELEVATIONS 
3. Sheet S-205, ELEVATIONS 
4. Sheet S-209, ELEVATIONS 
5. Sheet S-302, SECOND FLOOR 
6. Sheet S-501, TYPICAL DETAILS -FOUNDATION 
7. Sheet S-505, TYPICAL DETAILS -MASONRY 
8. Sheet S-507, TYPICAL DETAILS -STEEL FRAMING 
9. Sheet A-201, EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS -NORTH AND SOUTH 
10. Sheet A-320, EXTERIOR ASSEMBLY TYPES 
11. Sheet A-410, ENLARGED PLANS -TOILET ROOMS 
12. Sheet A-513, ENLARGED DETAILS 
13. Sheet A-560, WINDOWS & LOUVER SCHEDULE 
14. Sheet FX001, SYMBOLS, LEGENDS, ABBREVIATIONS AND NOTES 
15. Sheet FA001, SYMBOLS, LEGENDS, ABBREVIATIONS AND NOTES 
16. Sheet FA501, DETAILS 
17. Sheet P-303, MECHANICAL ROOM ENLARGED PLAN 
18. Sheet M-401, ENLARGED PLANS 
19. Sheet M-801, CONTROL DIAGRAMS 
20. Sheet M-804, POINT SCHEDULES 
21. Sheet M-807, SEQUENCE OF OPERATION 
22. Sheet EM110, FIRST FLOOR -MECH EQUIPMENT 
23. Sheet E-703, PANEL SCHEDULES 

 
 2. This amendment is a part of the proposing papers and its receipt shall be 
acknowledged. All other conditions and requirements of the request for proposal 
remain unchanged.   
 
 3. Electronic Proposals.  Provide proposals via the instructions provided 
in the Request for Proposal. 
 
 4. Offers will be received until 2:00 p.m. CST on 28 FEB 2023.  
 
Attachments:  
CAD-BIM File Download Instructions and Disclaimer – FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
Specifications listed in 1.b., above  
Drawings listed in 1.c., above 
 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Omaha District  
1616 Capitol Avenue  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102-4901 
 
17 FEB 2023 
nep/2160 
 
  
 
 
SECTION 00 10 00 - SOLICITATION, CONTRACT LINE ITEM NUMBER (CLIN) SCHEDULE  



W9128F23R0006 
0005 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 

                The required response date/time has changed from 21-Feb-2023 02:00 PM to 03-Mar-2023 02:00 PM.  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 
 
 


